and Atrium and related dividends paid by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Æterna Zentaris to Atrium and interest
income received by Æterna Zentaris from Atrium; and

�
other adjustments described herein.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information below is based upon available information and assumptions that management
believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not
intended to represent or be indicative of what Æterna Zentaris' financial condition or results of operations would have been had the transactions
described above occurred on the dates indicated. In addition, unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information are not necessarily
indicative of Æterna Zentaris' future financial condition or results of operations.

B-4

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

59

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2005

(expressed in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

$ $ $ $

Revenues 247,389 (200,863) 677 (a) 47,203

Operating expenses
Cost of sales 156,365 (147,960) 191 (a) 8,596
Selling, general and administrative 42,037 (27,102) 346 (a) 15,281
Research and development costs 27,605 (671) 140 (a) 27,074
R&D tax credits and grants (633) 97 (536)
Depreciation and amortization

Property, plant and equipment 2,349 (553) 1,796
Intangible assets 5,254 (679) 4,575

232,977 (176,868) 677 56,786

Earnings (loss) from operations 14,412 (23,995) � (9,583)

Other revenues (expenses)
Dividend income � (2,677) 2,677 (b) �
Interest income 1,601 (293) 26 (b) 1,334
Interest expense (9,785) 5,404 (2,658) (b) (7,111)

(26) (b)
(46) (b)

Foreign exchange loss (263) 175 (88)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 5,965 (21,386) (27) (15,448)

Income tax expense
Current (5,149) 5,080 � (69)
Future (2,183) 1,758 � (425)

(7,332) 6,838 � (494)

(1,367) (14,548) (27) (15,942)

Gain on dilution of investments 19,002 � (19,002) (c) �
Non-controlling interest (7,064) 240 6,824 (d) �

Net earnings (loss) for the period 10,571 (14,308) (12,205) (15,942)

Net earnings (loss) per share
Basic 0.23 (0.35)

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

60

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

Diluted 0.22 (0.35)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 46,139,814 46,139,814

Diluted 46,426,682 46,426,682

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

B-5

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

61

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

(expressed in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

$ $ $ $

Revenues 251,760 (223,574) 576 (a) 28,762

Operating expenses
Cost of sales 165,479 (157,464) 22 (a) 8,037
Selling, general and administrative 44,209 (31,839) 530 (a) 12,900
Research and development costs 20,733 (388) 24 (a) 20,369
R&D tax credits and grants (258) 137 (121)
Depreciation and amortization

Property, plant and equipment 2,584 (1,169) 1,415
Intangible assets 4,792 (1,318) 3,474

237,539 (192,041) 576 46,074

Earnings (loss) from operations 14,221 (31,533) � (17,312)

Other revenues (expenses)
Dividend income � (6,985) 6,985 (b) �
Interest income 1,414 (670) 744
Interest expense (7,198) 12,836 (6,935) (b) (1,297)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 26 (124) (98)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 8,463 (26,476) 50 (17,963)

Income tax expense
Current (6,401) 6,045 � (356)
Future (2,425) 811 � (1,614)

(8,826) 6,856 � (1,970)

(363) (19,620) 50 (19,933)

Loss on dilution of investments (140) � 140 (c) �
Non-controlling interest (10,144) � 10,144 (d) �

Net earnings (loss) for the period (10,647) (19,620) 10,334 (19,933)

Net loss per share
Basic (0.21) (0.38)

Diluted (0.21) (0.38)

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

62

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 51,900,754 51,900,754

Diluted 52,390,209 52,390,209

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

B-6

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

63

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at September 30, 2006

(expressed in thousands of US dollars)

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27,623 (20,295) 45,952 (e) 53,280
Short-term investments 18,130 � 18,130
Accounts receivable

Trade 61,846 (54,133) 7,713
Other 3,216 (1,265) 1,633 (f) 3,584

Income taxes recoverable 3,345 (3,192) 153
Inventory 35,778 (29,749) 6,029
Prepaid expenses 4,552 (1,027) 3,525
Future income tax assets 2,897 (451) 2,446

157,387 (110,112) 47,585 94,860

Property, plant and equipment 20,671 (5,932) 14,739
Deferred charges and other long-term assets 5,198 (2,979) 2,219
Intangible assets 112,715 (72,044) 40,671
Goodwill 127,194 (116,405) (371) (e) 10,418
Future income tax assets 8,475 (3,071) 5,404

431,640 (310,543) 47,214 168,311

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 51,279 (41,711) 1,633 (f) 11,201
Income taxes 5,701 (255) 5,446
Balance of purchase price 17 (17) �
Deferred revenues 5,694 (290) 5,404
Current portion of long-term debt 759 (11) 748

63,450 (42,284) 1,633 22,799

Deferred revenues 9,401 � 9,401
Long-term debt 99,144 (98,402) 742
Employee future benefits 8,532 (219) 8,313
Future income tax liabilities 36,434 (20,063) 16,371
Non-controlling interest 77,938 � (77,938) (d) �

294,899 (160,968) (76,305) 57,626

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

64

Unaudited � See Compilation Report

Æterna
Zentaris
(Note 1)

Removal of
Atrium
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Æterna Zentaris

Pro Forma

Share capital 168,424 (79,266) (147,347) (g) 21,077
79,266 (h)

Other Capital 5,789 (1,719) 97,690 (i) 103,479
1,719 (h)

Deficit (54,151) (58,216) 30,296 (e) (23,855)
58,216 (h)

Cumulative translation adjustment 16,679 (10,374) (1,605) (e) 9,984
(5,090) (i)
10,374 (h)

136,741 (149,575) 123,519 110,685

431,640 (310,543) 47,214 168,311

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

B-7

Edgar Filing: Aeterna Zentaris Inc. - Form 6-K

65

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2005 and for the nine months ended and as at September 30, 2006

(Unaudited � See Compilation Report)

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2006 and the unaudited proforma consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2006 of Æterna Zentaris Inc. ("Æterna Zentaris") have